

FBI  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

38551-1-II

09 JUL 13 PM 4:18

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION TWO STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY JW  
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN HAAS,

Petitioner,

VALERY KARTASHEV and ANNE KARTASHEV,  
husband and wife; VALERY KARTASHEV, dba THE  
PLUMBING DEPOT; and THE PLUMBING DEPOT,  
INC.,

Repondents

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Respondent's Counsel  
Thomas A. Heinrich, WSBA # 19925  
Bruce M. White, WSBA # 14131  
1001 Fourth Ave., Suite 3714  
Seattle, WA 98154  
(206) 292-1212

**Table of Contents**

I. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error ..... 1

II. Statement of the Case ..... 2

III. Argument ..... 7

A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Claim for Breach of the Implied Warranty of Habitability. .... 7

    1. Washington cases support a narrow interpretation of the implied warranty of habitability. .... 7

    2. The facts in this case do not support a claim for breach of the implied warranty of habitability. .... 12

B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Plaintiff’s Claim for Breach of Contract. .... 15

    1. There is no breach of contract for failing to properly construct the home. .... 15

    2. A claim for breach of contract for failing to perform repairs would have required an amendment to the complaint. .... 16

    3. Plaintiff waived his claim for performance of repairs identified in the pre-purchase inspection. .... 18

C. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Consumer Protection Act Claim. .... 22

    1. RCW 64.06.060 bars plaintiff’s CPA claim. .... 23

    2. Case law supports dismissal of the CPA claim. .... 25

D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Additional Time Under CR56(f).....	26
1.	Plaintiff failed to diligently pursue discovery.....	27
2.	Additional discovery would have had no effect on the court’s ruling on summary judgment.....	30
E.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Amend.....	31
1.	The motion to amend was untimely and prejudicial.....	31
2.	The proposed amended claims were meritless. ....	33
a.	The claim for fraud was barred by the economic loss rule.....	33
b.	The facts do not support a claim for fraud or fraudulent concealment. ....	35
c.	Plaintiff waived his right to insist upon repairs. ....	36
F.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded Attorneys’ Fees to the Defendants. ....	36
IV.	Conclusion .....	37

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Alaska National Ins. Co. v. Bryan</i> , 125 Wn.App. 24, 104 P.3d 1 (2004).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Anhold v. Daniels</i> , 94 Wn.2d 40, 614 P.2d 184 (1980) .....	24
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass’n. Board of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) .....	12
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	34, 35
<i>Clapp v. Olympic View Pub. Co., LLC.</i> , 137 Wn.App. 470, 154 P.3d 230 (2007).....	19
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> 105 Wn.App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001).....	19
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle-King County Inc.</i> , 31 Wn.App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982).....	32
<i>Estate of Mumby v. Caldwell</i> , 97 Wn.App. 385, 982 P.2d 1219 (1999).....	35
<i>Frickel v. Sunnyside Enterprises Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 714, 725 P.2d 422 (1986).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) .....	22, 24
<i>House v. Thornton</i> , 76 Wn.2d 428, 457 P.2d 199 (1969).....	7
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	18, 31
<i>Klos v. Gockel</i> , 87 Wn.2d 567, 554 P.2d 1349 (1976) 8, 9, 11, 13, 14	

<i>Olson v. City of Bellevue</i> , 93 Wn.App. 154, 968 P.2d. 894 (1998).....	26
<i>Parmelee v. Clarke</i> , 148 Wn.App. 748, 201 P.3d 1022 (2008).....	18
<i>Seattle First Nat. Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	19
<i>Sloan v. Thompson</i> , 128 Wn.App. 776, 115 P.3d 1009 (2005).....	25
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987).....	12
<i>Svendsen v. Stock</i> , 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001).....	25
<i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> , 134 Wn.App.1, 137 P.3d 101 (2006).....	32, 33

**STATUTES**

RCW 64.06.060 .....	23, 24, 25
---------------------	------------

**RULES**

CR 15(a).....	31
CR 56(f) .....	26, 27
CR 59(b).....	27
